1969
INDEX OF MINUTES
PROVO RIVER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Special Meeting - Jenuary 9, 1969
SUBJECT
List of those present

Correction, adoption of Minutes of Specisl Meeting,
Janvary 11, 1968

Notification of Board Members and Officers
Financial Report of 1968 operations
Delinquent accounts discussed

Commissioner‘'s report

Budget and Assessment, 1969 - Reaolution (91)

Permission to exceed budget item by $100.00 on a
permanent basis - Resolution (92)

State Engineer advised of recommendation of commissioner
and deputy commissioner

Spring Creek - Lake Bottom Canal consolidation

Discussion by Mr. Montgomery, Area Engineer

Discussion by Mr. Norseth

Head of river storasge reserveoirs - Rehabilitation problems

Retired commissioner contractural services payment -
Resolution (93)

Discussion by Frank Reese of State actions relating to
River Systems fund

Ad journment

PAGE

E— £\ hV]

o

NN Oy Ov OV



~

~

by Director Ure. Uhe iiinutes were adopted by all preseat voting 'aye’,

HOTIFICATICY OF BOARD MEMBERS AND OFFICERS:

Chairman Andersen then advised the State ingineer that the Board of Directors
3+

and the Officers of the Provo Biver Distrib:

5

the prior yesar of 1968.

FINANCTIAL REPORT OF 1968 OPERATIONS:

ion System remained tne sare as for

Mr. Reese ther gave his Financial Report on the 1958 operations. He offered
the follcowing statement of finances, balancss, receipts, and expenditures:

(1967)

1968

Budget

Item No. Description of Budget Itenm:

1. Commissioner's Salary (Wayman) %
1-C Matching Socia; Security Tax

1-F Matching State Retirement

1a Commissioner’'s Salary (McKellar)
1=C Matching Social Security Tax

1-F Matching State Retirement

2. Deputy Commissioner's Salary

2-C Matching Social Security Tax

2=F Matching State Retirement

3. Commissioner’s Office Rent

k, Travel Expense

h-p ‘Commissioner's Travel Expense

L-B Deputy Commissioner's Travel Expense
5. Field Equipment and Supplies

6. Office Equipment and Supplies

7 Cbmmissionar's Annual Report

8. Telephone Expense

8-4 Commissioner's Telephone Expensa
8-B Deputy Commissioner’s Tele. Hxpense
8-B Committes Expenses

Anount Total
?§§r§;g§ ézginditures
1,590.00 £ 1,590.00
69.96 69.96
63.60 63.60
4,275.00 " %,275,00
188.10 - 188.10
171..00 171.00
4,800.00  4,800.00
211.20 211.20
192.00 192.00
180.00 ' 190.00%
2,000.00
| "~ 380,362/
768.84
50.00 5.18
150.00 184,862/
125.00 95,00
225.00
' 59.37%/
31,18
500,00 329.80



M ) Page 4

COMMISSIONERS REPORT:

Commissioner lMecKellar reported that the 1968 water year was a good water year,
that there vas secondary waler available in the Provo Division all year; Deer
Creek Reservoir filled on the 29th of May and that shout 6,500 acre feet free
water was delivered to stockholders this year to make available some spacze in the
Reservoir for high runoff storage this spring; lakes at the head of the river
filled to cepacity; 422 acre feet of Echo storage project water was brought over
for the Extension Irrigztion Company and Provo Reservoir Water Users Compsny
through the Weber-Prove Diversion Canal; 23,100 acre feet of Weber River water wae
diverted through the Weber-Provo Diversion Canal; and 12,26) acre feet was
brought through the Duchesne Tunnel for stcrage in Deer Creek Reservoir. Commis-
sioner McKellar advised that the Midway Bridge weir had been repaired by the Prove
River Water Users Association at a cost of approximately $500.C0, that the rebuilt
veir was now betier than new and very well constructed., Commissioner Mciellar
advised that the Distribution System had purchased two Stevens Recorders, one to
be installed at South Fork and one at Vivian Park, Utal. Provo City was going to
install these recorders and also a meter in Provo Canyon.

Comaissioner McKellar complimented Deputy Commissicner Giles on his efficient
handling of the Upper Prove Distribution.

Chairmen Andersen inquired of Commissioner McKellar if all the Commission
records had been turned over to him. Comnissioner McKellar said that they had
and stated that he found that many could be disposed of. Commissioner Roberts
suggested that they be given to the college library for historical value. Commis-
sicner McKellar stated that previous Commissioner Wayman had asked to purchase
the adding machine which he still has, that he (Mr. McKellar) has his owa which
is a newer sud better machine, the other machine being of little wvalue, as it it
an old machine; whereupon Director Giles expressed his appreciation of having
the opportunity to work with Commissioner McKellar end he also appreciated the
fine cooperation given by the Area Engineer, Bryce Monitgomery, and the other members
of the State Eﬂgiu90?°s office that he had worked with during the yesr. Chairman
Andersen voiced his agrzement to this; whereupon, Directer Ure motioned to accept
the Commissioner's Report, and was scccnﬁee by Director Roberis, and adopted unanimously.

BUDGET AND ASSESSMENT, 1969:

Chairmen Andersen noted that the next order of business was the establishing
of a budget and assessment for 1969, and that at the annual meeting, held the day
before, a recommended budget and zssessment had been approved. He asked Secretary
Gardaner to yresent the budget and asse Secretary G ardz: T read the recommend-

Yans e oyyn A £ sornens s S g 3
ed budget and noted that the Commi »Qrz increased fren

45,700,000 per year to $6.360.00, the same : r the onmissioner at the A
time of his retirement. The Deputy Commiszioner! lar] 3 incre 3aed from $4%,800.00
to 5,040.0C, which represented a 3> per rease in o« of living index,

that the matching Social Security, It and 2¢, was *ncicasci from 4.4 percent

to 4.8 percent, that the Item & @f travel expense was reduced from $2,000.00 to
$1,500.00, s the last year’s trevel expense amounted te a little over $1,100.00;
aJd noted other minor changes in the budget, the fiscal recoummended budget being
$15,150.00. Secretary Gardner noted that the 1959 asssssament had been recommended
to be set at $13,700.00, the same as for the years 1966 and 1567, and the overdraft
of about $1,450.00, depeend:i.n,J on actual expenditures, to be drawn from the Reserve
Fund of 57,163.22, as of December 31, 1963. Mr. Reese zdvised that the State
Enginser accepts the budget; whereupon Director Wright moved adoption oif the
following resolution: ‘




Page 5

(1) RESOLVED That the budget and assessment for 1969 be set at $15,150.00
and $13,700.00, respectively, and each item of the budget as recommended be
accepted and approved.

Motion was seconded by Director Kanight, and accepted unanimously.

1969
Budget

Itemﬂl_{g.

1

1C
1-F

2=C
2-F

0 oG 0 ~J [+)}

il

Description of Budget Item Amount Approved
Commissioner's Salary - $530/month $ 6,360.00
Matching Social Security @ 4.8% 305.28
Matching State Retirement @ 4% 254 .40
Deputy Commissioner's Salary 5,040.00
River System's Matching Social Security 2h1.92
River System's Matching State Retirement - 201.60
Commissioner's Office Rent Expense 180.00
Travel Expense 1,500.00

Commissioner's Travel Expense (10¢ mile)
Deputy Commissioner’s Travel Expense (15¢ mile)

Field Equipment & Supplies 50.00
Office Equipment & Supplies 200.00
Commissiocner®s Annual Report 125.00
Telephone Expense 150.00

Commissiocner®s Telephone Expense
Deputy Commissionexr’s Telephone Expense

Committee Expenses 400.00
Bonds and Imsurance Premiuus 100.00
Miscellaneous Expenses 41.80
Total 1969 Budget $ 15,150.00
*Totel 1969 Assessment 13,700.00

*Assessnent re-eztablished to that set for the years

1966 and 1967 in the smount of $13,700.00 and the over-
draft of about $1.,450.00, depending on actual expenditures
to be drawn from the reserve fund as of December 31, 1968.
£7,163.22,




PERMISSION 70 EX{CEZD BUDGET I7EM BY $100.00 ON A PERMANENT BASIS:

¥r. Reese stated that lnst yesr the Board approved the expenditure of any
budget ilen 3,00 befocre it was necessary to get permission
frem the River Systen and guestiened whether this was intended to be on & yearly
basis or a permane fier due discusasien, Director Knight moved sdoption

8s8%
T R
bagis. AfL

o¢f the following rascluticn:

{52} RESOLVED That the autherization be given by the State Engineer’s office
to make an expenditure in excess of any budget item 1o the extent of $100.00 and
that it be made perpanent and not on a yearly basis and until such authority is
revoked by the FProve River Distribution System Board by proper resclution.

The motion was seconded by Director Giles, and carried unenimously.
STATE ENGINEER ADVISED OF RECOMMENDATION OF COMMISSIONER AMND DEPUTY COMMISSIONER: |

Chairman Andersen stated that at the arnval meeting held the day before, and
by proper resoluticn, Hugh McKeller was reccmmended for Provo River Water Commissioner
and that Sherman Giles was recommended for Deputy Commnissioner; whereupon, Mr. Norseth
advised that he accepted the nouminations ané felt confident that the State Engineer
would make the appoiniments as recommended snd he expressed his appreciation to them
for their excellent work in distribution of the Provo River water during 1968.

SPRING CREEK - LAKE BOTTOM CANAL CONSOLIDATION:

The distribution problem with the Spring Creek - Leoke Bottom Canals was dis-
cussed and it was brought out that the lske Bottom Canal Company, with class "A"
rights to 14,95 C.F.S. - 9.57, and the Spring Creek users, with class "A" right
of 7.195 - 5,138 C.F.S., have a common diversion point. The Spring Creek users
are at the upper recch of the canal and the Lake Bottom users ere on the lower reach.
The Lake Bottom has a watermaster to regulate its water, while the Spring Creek does
not. The Spring Creek users cause fluxation in the¢ flow to lake Bottom users. '
Commissioner McKeller recommendsd a comsclidation of these rights and distributions
by one watermaster.

DISCUSSION BY MR. MONTGOMERY, AREA ENGINFER:

Mr. Montgomery stated that the policy of the State Engineer’s office in respect
to wells and underground water diversions in Utah Countywas the same as reported
last year, that only appropriations from drains that drained free water surface
acres were approved in - Utah Coun%y and only .015 C.F.S. applications were
approved for wells in Scuth Utah County, that it is now intended to set 1970 as
the cut-off date when all applications will have to be perfected in the South Utah
County district. Mr. Montgomery further advised that Utah County's flowing wells
were being investigated and it is found that there are a great number of old flowing
wells that are not being used that are not controlled and are depleting the under-
ground basin and will either have to be plugged or controlled. One problem that
s%ill exists is when plugging old casings that these flowing wells continue %o
release water into the shallow ground water table through the rusted out casings.
Mr. Montgomery further noted that an underground water appropriation study is
being made in Heber and Kamas valleys and is nearly complete, that the data
compiled in these studies will likely chenge the State Fngineer’s policy regarding
undergrouad appropriatien in these areas.




‘) ) Page 7

Mr. Norseth stated that there have been logged some 800 flowing wells South
of Ironton Bay, that many of the cwners of these wells have requested the State
Enginesr’s office that ghey be plugged; that the Salt lake Valley portion of the .
Utah Lale snd Jordan River adjudication, imzluding the well inventery, should be
completed by the end of this summer. When this is complete the adjudiecstion will
move into Utah Valley. The mapping in Souta Fork éﬁbgigaégﬁe and the water users
claims are prepared,. that the problems are with th€ Seidiz? Courad, Ercanbrack,
and Girl Scout Camp water vights. It is hoped, however, that distributien can be
achieved by distributl under the present adjudication and claims, as ‘ar as it
has progressed; that if court action is required, it will im e the entire
system, including the Prove River decres, 2888. Director ¥ advised that
Conrads are intendd ~ ¢ and the new owner has conis Prove City to
i ag the Bel ight.

& ,@Agfcung right

yurchase these rights, Alse, the City iz counsidering puwt
HEAD OF RIVER STORAGE RESERVOIRS - REHABTLITATION PROBLE

Director Wright stated that the Forest Jervice had restricted the storage in
Lost Lake Reservoir, in which the City has o right, to 100 acre feet less than
capacity, due to nesded repairs to dam and spillway. Director Wright asked that
the City be permitted to bring this 100 acres feet out early, or, rather than store,
to run this water on through the reservoir. Director Gardner advised that unless
there was concurrent storage and use as part of this right, that an exchange
application should be filed, that many of the storage rights stand until July 1,
and could release but not stere thereafter. Alse, if there was surplus water above
all rights on the Provo, even undsr an exchange application, no credit could be
given for this exchange. MNr. Montgomery advised that he had examined the head of
the river rights and had graphed the use and storsge pericds. This right did
have the month of June as coneurrent storage and uss.

Mr. Norseth stated that the reservoirs do need repairs and that the Forest
Service is going %o ask repair of head of river reservoirs. Although it has not
yet given any specifiecs as te what these repairs are to be, possibly the Reservoir
Company should remmmend what is needed in this respect. Director Gillman advised
that he had the understanding that Central Utah Proje@t was to tske over these
reservoirs for re@reati@nai purmosesu

RETIRED GOMMIS&IONER GONTRACTURAL SERVICES PAYMENTS:

Chairman Anderssn advised that at the annual meseting yesterday, the Board
had discussed the $90.00 voucher submitted for payment by Mr. Wayman and a letter -
for $250.00 requesiing payment for contractural service. That of the amount
requested; the Board had generally agreed to the payment of $50.00 of the $90.00
vouchsr for the ¢ime that he had actually spent acquainting Commissioner McKellar
with the distribution of the Provo River, but eny formal action was deferred until
the matter could be discussed with the Statas Enginesr’s office., Mr. Norseth
advised that the Board pass a motion to this effect and have Commissioner McKsllar
authorize only #50.00 of the woucher., Whereupon, Director Giles moved edoption
of the following resolution:

(93) RESOLVED That of the $90.00 woucher and the $250.00 letter request for
rayment to Mr. Wayman for ccatracturelservices, that $50.00 of the $90.00 voucher
request be authorized for payment, Commicsioner McKellar to sign the voucher. The
motion was seconded by Director Roberis, and carrisd unanimously.



P e 0 N\ .

Daca 2
age o

QYWCMLRLTE T

DISCUSSION BY FRANK REESE OF STATE ACTIONS RELATING TO RIVER SYSTEIL'S FUNDS:

Mr. Reese advised the Board that the State Treasurer and Auditor weant to have
the Distribuiion Systems pay for the salary of Mr. Paxton, one of his assistants.
The Attorney General has not gven an opinicn on this matter yet, but that it would
uean a $1,328.00 increase {pro-rated share) in.the cost to the Provo River
Distribution System. That if this were the opinion of the Attorney General, it
would go inte effect in July.

Also, that there was some talk of transferring the reserve funds held in trust
by the State Engineer into the general fund of the State.

ADJOURNMENT :

Chairman Andersen expressed the appreciation of the Board to Mr. Reese for
bringing these items to the atiention of the Board and for the cooperation it had
received from the State Engineer’s office in the past. Director Wright thereupon
moved adjournment. Meeting adjourned at 12:10 P, M.

Jack M. Gardner, Secretary






